1February 3, 2017
UG026.1
CAUT
1-888-
User Guide 026
ISL800xxxDEMO1Z Demonstration Boards User Guide
Description
The ISL800xxxDEMO1Z boards are intended for use by

- ISL80020, ISL80020A, ISL80015, and ISL80015A
product pages
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
ISL80020DEMO1Z 2A, 1MHz demonstration board
ISL80020ADEMO1Z 2A, 2MHz demonstration board
ISL80015DEMO1Z 1.5A, 1MHz demonstration board
ISL80015ADEMO1Z 1.5A, 2MHz demonstration board
FIGURE 1. BLOCK DIAGRAM
TP1
TP2
TP3
TP4
VIN VOUT
PGND PGND
ISL800xxxCIN COUT
R1
R2
L
CFF
ION: These devices are sensitive to electrostatic discharge; follow proper IC Handling Procedures.
INTERSIL or 1-888-468-3774 | Copyright Intersil Americas LLC 2015, 2017. All Rights Reserved
Intersil (and design) is a trademark owned by Intersil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries.
All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
User Guide 026
Test Steps
1. Ensure that the circuit is correctly connected to the supply and
loads prior to applying any power.
2. Connect the bias supply to VIN. Plus terminal to VIN (TP1) and
negative return to PGND (TP2).
3. Connect the output load to VO (TP3), and the negative return
to PGND (TP4).
4. Turn on the power supply.
5. Verify the output voltage is 1.8V for VOUT.
Functional Description
The ISL800xxxDEMO1Z boards provide a simple platform to
evaluate performance of the ISL80020, ISL80020A, ISL80015,
and ISL80015A.
These devices are highly efficient, monolithic, synchronous
step-down DC/DC converters that can deliver up to 1.5A or 2A of
continuous output current from a 2.7V to 5.5V input supply. They
use peak current mode control architecture to allow very low duty